
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 6th September, 2010 
at 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Workforce Planning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Holmes, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
Councillor P Williams, Cabinet Member for Local 
Services and Community Safety 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Corporate Policy and Economic 
Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by the 
Council, except for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and licensing 
matters which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B 
of the agenda). Interested members of the public 
may, with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. Copies 
of the Constitution are available on request or from the 

City Council website, www.southampton.gov.uk  Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buil
[...]
n, 
attached.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
10 PRIMARY REVIEW PHASE 2 - PRE-STATUTORY CONSULTATION  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning, seeking 

approval for pre-statutory consultation on proposals relating to the future provision 
of primary school places throughout the City from September 2011, attached.    
 

11 WESSEX YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (YOT) ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 
2010/11  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning, detailing the 
Wessex Youth Offending Team Annual Youth Justice Plan, attached.  
 

12 RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT ON THE NIGHT TIME 
ECONOMY    
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council, seeking approval for the Cabinet’s response to 
the scrutiny inquiry report on the City’s night time economy, attached.  
 

13 PARTNERSHIP FOR URBAN SOUTH HAMPSHIRE (PUSH): CONSTITUTIONAL 
ARRANGEMENTS AND BUSINESS PLAN 2010-12    
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council, setting the PUSH Business Plan 2010-2012 
and changes to constitutional arrangements for approval, attached.    
 

14 NEPTUNE COURT AND ROZEL COURT LIFT REPLACEMENT  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, seeking approval for expenditure for 
various projects within the approved Capital Programme, attached.   
 

15 LEASE SURRENDER AND RENEWAL: SCOUT HUTS AT CANFORD CLOSE 
AND TICKLEFORD DRIVE, SOUTHAMPTON    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning, seeking 
approval to surrender and renew the leases on premises in Tickleford Drive and 
Canford Close, attached.    
 
THURSDAY, 26 AUGUST 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 2 AUGUST 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children Services and Learning 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
Apologies: Councillors Baillie and Dean 

 
 

24. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 5th July 2010 were received and 
noted as a correct record. 
 

25. WORKFORCE AND OTHER RELATED ISSUES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 09/10 3932) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Solicitor to the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(i) That the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) be given delegated 

authority, following consultation with the Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring 
Officer), Executive Director of Resources (Chief Financial Officer) and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning to take any action 
necessary (including defend, settle or in any other way take action) in relation 
to any Equal Pay Claims or other linked or associated matters currently made 
or in future made against the Council. 

 
(ii) That the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service), Solicitor to the Council 

(Monitoring Officer), Executive Director of Resources  (Chief Financial 
Officer) and Head of Organisational Development be given delegated 
authority to take any further action necessary to give effect to the content of 
this report; and 

 
(iii) To approve an amount of up to £200,000 to fund further legal and other 

associated costs of defending the Equal Pay Claims, to be met from the 
Organisational Development Reserve. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

26. CAPITAL REPAIRS TO NON-HOUSING PROPERTY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 09/10 3931) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital expenditure 

of £1.936M phased £968,000 in 2010/11 and £968,000 in 2011/12. 
(ii) T
[...]
PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  ANDREW LOWE Tel: 023 8083 2049 

 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the General Fund revenue financial position for the Authority 
for the three months to the end of June 2010, and highlights any key issues by 
portfolio which need to be brought to the attention of the Cabinet. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

General Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Note the current General Fund revenue budget monitoring position for the 
General Fund 2010/11 as at Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend 
at year end of £1,123,600 against the budget approved by Council on 17th 
February 2010, as outlined in paragraph 4. 

 (ii) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £8,443,400. 

 (iii) Note that the impact of in year cuts announced by the Government on the 
City Council was in excess of £4.6M and that measures have been 
implemented to manage this and maintain a balanced budget, as outlined in 
the Mini Budget report approved by Council on 14th July. 

 (iv) Note that action plans for remedial action have been requested from those 
areas with significant over spends; Adult Social Care & Health and 
Children’s Services. 

 (v) Note that the Risk Fund includes £5.9M to cover service related  risks , and 
that the estimated draw at Month 3 is £6,971,100 to cover expenditure which 
is included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £8,443,400.  
The Risk fund is therefore forecast to be in deficit by £1.1M against the 
£5.9M available, subject to recommendation (vi) below. 

 (vi) Note that the Risk Fund also includes a separate amount of £1M as a pay 
award contingency to cover the yet to be finalised pay award, based on a 1% 
pay award.  On the basis that there is a proposed public sector pay freeze in 
2010/11, Cabinet is asked to agree that this £1M is added to the £5.9M 
available to cover service risk.  This will increase the sum available within 



 2

the Risk Fund to cover service risk to £6.9M, and will therefore leave a small 
forecast deficit of £0.1M on the Risk Fund against the forecast draw of 
£7.0M 

 (vii) Note that the Revenue Development Fund now totals £4.9M following the 
allocation of a further £1.0M so far in 2010/11 to portfolios.  At this stage of 
the year it has been prudently assumed that the remainder of the Fund will 
be fully utilised, with the exception of £450,000.  This was earmarked for the 
Building Schools for the Future Programme which has been halted by the 
Government. 

 (viii) Note that it has been assumed that the contingency of £250,000 will be fully 
utilised by the end of 2010/11. 

 (ix) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2010/11  

 (x) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10. 

 (xi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 11 and specifically that the indicator relating to 
the ratio of financing costs to the net revenue stream will be reviewed and 
any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial and 
performance monitoring and in revisions to the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (xii) Note the current Housing Revenue Account budget monitoring position for 
2010/11 as at Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend at year end of 
£154,200 against the budget approved by Council on 17th February 2010, as 
outlined in paragraph 16. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

CONSULTATION 

2. Heads of Service and Budget Holders and Executive Directors have been 
consulted in preparing the reasons for variations contained in the appendices. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND R
[...]
elopment Fund 1,011.5 
 

 At this stage of the year it has been prudently assumed that the remainder of the 
Fund will be fully utilised, with the exception of £450,000.  This was earmarked for 
the Building Schools for the Future Programme which has been halted by the 
Government. 

 Contingency 

9. The contingency was originally set at £250,000 and it is anticipated that this will be 
fully utilised by the end of the year. 

 Approved Carry Forward Requests 

10. Full Council has agreed to automatically carry forward any surplus/deficit on 
Central Repairs and Maintenance at year-end subject to the overall financial 
position of the Authority.  Furthermore, Cabinet has approved the delegation of 
authority to the Executive Director of Resources following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning to allocate premises 
related resources (revenue and capital) in order to maximise the efficient use of 
resources in respect of general repairs and maintenance, major works to civic 
buildings and the implementation of the accommodation strategy.  

At this stage of the year no variance to planned spend is anticipated and this will 
be actively monitored each month. 

  

 

 



 6

 Potential Carry Forward Requests 

11. Portfolios have not highlighted any potential carry forwards for submission which is 
as to be expected at this early stage of the year. 

 Forecast Employee Expenditure 

12. Included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £8,443,400, is a 
forecast over spend on employees of £241,300.  The position by portfolio is as 
follows: 

 Portfolio - Employee Costs Variance to 
June  

 

£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

% 

Adult Social Care & Health 244.7 F 656.1 F 2.8 F 

Children’s Services 202.0 A 1,060.3 A 2.9 A 

Economic Development 10.6 A 37.3 F 1.1 F 

Environment & Transport 96.9 A 84.3 F 0.5 F 

Housing & Local Services 38.4 F 19.0 F 0.2 F 

Leader's Portfo
[...]
ompiled on an exceptions basis.  
It only highlights variances at the end of June 2010 (Quarter 1) for the targets and 
commitments set out in the Corporate Plan (CP). Detailed National Indicator 
performance monitoring information for each Portfolio will be published on the 
council’s website. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  The Cabinet is requested to:- 

 (i) Note that 64% of Performance Indicators that are the responsibility of 
the Council and 97% of the Commitments set out in the 2010/11 
Corporate Plan are reported to be on target at the end of June 2010. 

 (ii) Ensure that appropriate actions are in place by the end of September 
2010 for all areas where significant variances have been reported, 
where no targets have been set, or where monitoring information was 
not available at the end of June 2010. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To provide an opportunity for Cabinet to collectively review the first quarter 
performance results for the targets and commitments contained within the 
2010/11 Corporate Plan and to initiate further action where required. 

CONSULTATION 

2.  The Chief Officers’ Management Team considered the first quarter’s 
performance monitoring information outlined in this report at its meeting on 3rd 
August 2010.  The detailed performance monitoring information for each 
Portfolio summarised in this report will also be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 

 



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  To not submit this report. This option was rejected, as it is inconsistent with 
good management practice. 

DETAIL 

Introduction   

4.  The Performance Management Framework of the council requires officers to 
present quarterly reports on an exceptions basis to the Cabinet regarding the 
progress made against the targets and commitments set out in the Corporate 
Plan to ensure that the Cabinet’s objectives are being delivered. Any variations 
which are of concern relating to the Council’s loc
[...]
 relation to the follow up 
to Phase 1 of the review of primary school places.  Southampton, in conjunction with 
many other urban authorities, is experiencing an unprecedented demand for primary 
school places and needs to act to increase the capacity of its primary schools, if it is 
to meet this demand. 

The proposals are informed by informal talks with headteachers and are in response 
to a forecast rise in the number of pupils demanding a school place in the foreseeable 
future. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £1 million 
to the Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme, £690,000 for 
Primary Review Phase 2, an additional £125,000 for Primary Review 
Phase 1 increased places at Foundry Lane Primary and an additional 
£185,000 for Primary Review Phase 1 increased places at St Mary’s 
Church of England Primary school, funded from the Department for 
Education’s Emergency Basic Need Safety Valve grant. 

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedural Rules, capital 
expenditure in the sum of £1 million including fees from the Children’s 
Services and Learning Capital Programme for the addition of Primary 
school places throughout the city. 

 (iii) To authorise the Executive Director for Children’s Services and Learning 
to conduct pre-statutory consultation on a range of school organisation 
and admissions options for primary education in the city including (but not 
limited to) those options set out in Appendix 1.  

 



 2

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning, to determine the final form of the consultation 
including the addition or deletion of such options as may be considered 
appropriate and to bring forward a further report on proposals arising out 
of these options for statutory notice and/or consideration in accordance 
with Admissions legislation as appropriate, including details of the costs 
and funding requirements of these proposals. 

 (v) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning, in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and following 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Children’s Services and Learning is aware that the demand for Primary 
school places has been increasing in recent years and continues to do so.  
Without increasing the capacity of our primary schools we would not be able 
to accommodate all the pupils for whom we have a statutory duty to provide 
a school place. 

2.  Last year, in Phase 1 of the Primary Schools Review, a number of extra 
places were provided in the city centre and Freemantle areas of the city. The 
expansion of places right across the city over the next two years will need to 
continue. 

3.  The impact of the increased birth rate, amongst other things, may require the 
potential addition of around 355 places, the equivalent of 11.8 extra forms of 
entry (12 FE), in Year R (reception class – the first year of initial admission to 
infant and primary schools) by September 2012, with a consequent growth in 
the size of other year groups, as the increase in numbers of pupils works its 
way through the years of primary schooling. 

4.  If the proposals in Appendix 1 are carried out, this would add about 355 Year 
R places or 11.8 FE by September 2012 and eventually around an extra 
2,900 primary places by September 2018. 

5.  In order to formulate strategic proposals for change, the City Council must 
carry out a pre-statutory consultation exercise involving all stakeholders. 
Once proposals have been formulated statutory proposals may be published 
and determined, so that any change can be implemented before the number 
of pupils exceeds the number of available p
[...]
BER 2010  

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL  

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Heath 
Solicitor to the Council  

Tel: 023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this paper is to seek approval for a change in the Constitutional 
arrangements relating to the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH).  This 
change has already been considered by the PUSH Joint Committee on 23rd June 
where it was approved.  Each of the constituent local authorities will now be 
considering a report recommending that they support this change.  The proposed 
change concerns the role of the lead authority when entering into contractual 
arrangements on behalf of the partnership as a whole. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That a short supplementary legal agreement is entered into in 
accordance with Appendix 1 to this report. 

 (ii) To approve the PUSH Business Plan 2010-12 in accordance with 
Appendix 2 of this report as a basis for the operations of the PUSH 
Joint Committee.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  This is to ensure that the constitutional arrangements are fit for purpose and 
the lead Authority entering into contractual arrangements on behalf of PUSH 
has appropriate indemnification protection. 

2.  PUSH is required to produce a Business Plan each year to set out its 
proposed actions and priorities, which in turn must be individually approved 
by the eleven Local Authority partners, to provide the mandate for the Joint 

Committee to take the necessary decisions and actions to implement the 
Business Plan.  

3.  This refresh of the PUSH business plan updates the previous plan (2009-11) 
incorporating the targets and actions arising from the South Hampshire 
Agreement signed in July 2008, the recent refresh and taking into account 
progress made and significant changes in circumstances over the last 12 



 2

months. It does not seek to be a comprehensive review of previous plans 
(whi
[...]

Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at:       

KEY DECISION? No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 ITEM NO: 14  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: NEPTUNE COURT AND ROZEL COURT LIFT 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING  

AUTHOR: Name:  GEOFF MILLER Tel: 023 8083 4987 

 E-mail: Geoffrey.miller@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

 

SUMMARY 

This report seeks formal approval in accordance with Financial Procedures Rules for 
the preparation and execution of the replacement of Neptune Court and Rozel Court 
lifts.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, 
spending of £1,010,000 on replacing the lifts at Neptune Court and 
Rozel Court, provision for which exists in the Housing Revenue 
Account Capital programme for 2011/12. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The lifts at Neptune Court and Rozel Court are over 40 years old and due to 
wear and tear they are now in need of replacement. 

2. Including sums in a capital programme does not give authority to spend the 
money.  This is done by a separate scheme approval process.  Financial 
Procedure Rules require that all schemes with a total value of more than 
£500,000 be approved by Cabinet before they can proceed. 

CONSULTATION 

3. A key role in the development of the capital programme has been the 
involvement of “groups” such as the Tenants Focus Groups, Block Wardens, 
tenant representatives, leaseholders and staff.  Tenants and leaseholders 
have been closely involved in the production of our long term business plan 
for future investment. 

4. Consultation with residents of Neptune Court has taken place (two meetings 
the last one being on 15th June 2010), this consultation will continue 
throughout the duration of the contract.   Consultation wi
[...]


 E-mail: Tina.wright@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

 

SUMMARY 

Scout Groups currently occupy premises in Canford Close and Tickleford Drive under 
Leases from the Council.  These buildings have been identified as being in a suitable 
location to provide an Early Years setting in response to the Councils statutory duty 
under the Childcare Act 2006. The buildings will need to undergo some 
refurbishments in order to comply with registration by Ofsted. Cabinet have approved 
expenditure from the Early Years and Children’s Centres Capital Improvement 
Programme towards this project, to enable a provider to offer early years education 
and childcare for children of 3 and 4 years of age.  The alterations will enable the 
Council to fulfil its statutory duty to ensure that there are sufficient early years and 
childcare places in the City. The proposed alterations will also improve the buildings 
for future uses. 

It is therefore proposed that the existing leases are surrendered and a new Lease is 
offered to each Scout Group for a term of 25 years at a rental of £1 per annum in 
respect of Canford Close and a new lease offered for a term of 15 years at £1 pa in 
respect of Tickleford Drive.  These leases will require the Scouts to under-let to a 
nursery provider. 

The properties are categorised as social property and managed by the Housing and 
Local Services Portfolio.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To authorise the surrender and re-grant of new leases at £1pa to the 
Scout Groups occupying premises at Canford Close and Tickleford 
Drive requiring the Scouts to underlet to a nursery provider.   

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
authorise any similar future proposals for lease renewals to Scout or 
Guide groups or other community or charitable organisations which 
include any underlet for any purpose authorised by s.2 Local  

 

 



 2

Government Act 2000 at rents less than best consideration 
[...]
Annual Youth Justice Plan 2010/11
	12 Response to the Scrutiny Inquiry Report on the Night Time Economy
	13 Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH): Constitutional Arrangements and Business Plan 2010-12
	14 Neptune Court and Rozel Court Lift Replacement
	15 Lease Surrender and Renewal: Scout Huts at Canford Close and Tickleford Drive, Southampton



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 18 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dean 

 
 

29. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 2 August 2010 were received and 
noted as a correct record. 
 

30. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet agreed to the following appointments: 
 
Councillor Moulton to replace Councillor Samuels on the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Local Government Association. 
 
Councillor Smith to replace Councillor Samuels on: 
 

Hampshire Senate 
Local Government Association Urban Commission 
Local Government Information Unit 
Southampton Partnership 

 

Councillor Baillie to replace Councillor P Williams on: 
 
 Eastpoint Centre – Company Members 
 Major Cities Housing Group 
 Southampton Housing Partnership 
 
 

Councillor Fuller to replace Councillor Stevens on Plus You Limited from 28th 
September 2010 
 
Councillor White be reappointed for a further term on Plus You Limited from 29th 
September 2010.   
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

 
 

31. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 
2010  

 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning and having received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the current General Fund revenue budget monitoring position for the 
General Fund 2010/11 as at Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend 
at year end of £1,123,600 against the budget approved by Council on 17th 
February 2010, as outlined in paragraph 4. 

(ii) To note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £8,443,400; 
(iii) To note that the impact of in year cuts announced by the Government on the 

City Council was in excess of £4.6M and that measures have been 
implemented to manage this and maintain a balanced budget, as outlined in 
the Mini Budget report approved by Council on 14th July; 

(iv) To note that action plans for remedial action have been requested from those 
areas with significant over spends; Adult Social Care & Health and Children’s 
Services; 

(v) To note that the Risk Fund includes £5.9M to cover service related  risks , 
and that the estimated draw at Month 3 is £6,971,100 to cover expenditure 
which is included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of 
£8,443,400.  The Risk fund is therefore forecast to be in deficit by £1.1M 
against the £5.9M available, subject to recommendation (vi) below; 

(vi) To note that the Risk Fund also includes a separate amount of £1M as a pay 
award contingency to cover the yet to be finalised pay award, based on a 1% 
pay award.  On the basis that there is a proposed public sector pay freeze in 
2010/11, Cabinet is asked to agree that this £1M is added to the £5.9M 
available to cover service risk.  This will increase the sum available within the 
Risk Fund to cover service risk to £6.9M, and will therefore leave a small 
forecast deficit of £0.1M on the Risk Fund against the forecast draw of 
£7.0M; 

(vii) To note that the Revenue Development Fund now totals £4.9M following the 
allocation of a further £1.0M so far in 2010/11 to portfolios.  At this stage of 
the year it has been prudently assumed that the remainder of the Fund will be 
fully utilised, with the exception of £450,000.  This was earmarked for the 
Building Schools for the Future Programme which has been halted by the 
Government; 

(viii) To note that it has been assumed that the contingency of £250,000 will be 
fully utilised by the end of 2010/11; 

(ix) To note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2010/11; 

(x) To note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10; 

(xi)  To note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 11 and specifically that the indicator relating to 
the ratio of financing costs to the net revenue stream will be reviewed and 
any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial and 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

performance monitoring and in revisions to the Treasury Management 
Strategy; and 

(xii) To note the current Housing Revenue Account budget monitoring position for 
2010/11 as at Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend at year end of 
£154,200 against the budget approved by Council on 17th February 2010, as 
outlined in paragraph 16. 

 
32. FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2010/11  

 

On consideration of the report of the Executive Director of Corporate Policy and 
Economic Development and having received representations from a Member of the 
Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note that 64% of Performance Indicators that are the responsibility of the 
Council and 97% of the Commitments set out in the 2010/11 Corporate Plan 
are reported to be on target at the end of June 2010; and 

(ii) To ensure that appropriate actions are in place by the end of September 
2010 for all areas where significant variances have been reported, where no 
targets have been set, or where monitoring information was not available at 
the end of June 2010. 

 
33. PRIMARY REVIEW PHASE 2 - PRE-STATUTORY CONSULTATION  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning and having received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £1 million to 
the Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme, £690,000 for 
Primary Review Phase 2, an additional £125,000 for Primary Review Phase 1 
increased places at Foundry Lane Primary and an additional £185,000 for 
Primary Review Phase 1 increased places at St Mary’s Church of England 
Primary school, funded from the Department for Education’s Emergency 
Basic Need Safety Valve grant. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedural Rules, capital 
expenditure in the sum of £1 million including fees from the Children’s 
Services and Learning Capital Programme for the addition of Primary school 
places throughout the City; 

(iii) To authorise the Executive Director for Children’s Services and Learning to 
conduct pre-statutory consultation on a range of school organisation and 
admissions options for primary education in the city including (but not limited 
to) those options set out in Appendix 1.  

(iv) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning, to determine the final form of the consultation 
including the addition or deletion of such options as may be considered 
appropriate and to bring forward a further report on proposals arising out of 
these options for statutory notice and/or consideration in accordance with 
Admissions legislation as appropriate, including details of the costs and 
funding requirements of these proposals. 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

(v) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning, in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and following 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report 

 
34. WESSEX YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (YOT) ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 

2010/11  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3844) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning and having received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To recommend the Wessex Youth Justice Plan 2010/11 to Council for 
adoption as part of the Policy Framework. 

 
 

35. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT ON THE NIGHT TIME 
ECONOMY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4056) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the response to the 10 recommendations set out in Appendix 1. 
(ii) That the role of coordinating actions and liaising with various partnerships to 

implement proposed actions to be delegated to the Head of City 
Development and Economy. 

 
36. PARTNERSHIP FOR URBAN SOUTH HAMPSHIRE (PUSH): CONSTITUTIONAL 

ARRANGEMENTS AND BUSINESS PLAN 2010-12  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4105) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That a short supplementary legal agreement is entered into in accordance 
with Appendix 1 to this report. 

(ii) To approve the PUSH Business Plan 2010-12 in accordance with Appendix 2 
of this report as a basis for the operations of the PUSH Joint Committee.   

 
37. NEPTUNE COURT AND ROZEL COURT LIFT REPLACEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4058) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

 
(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, spending of 

£1,010,000 on replacing the lifts at Neptune Court and Rozel Court, provision 
for which exists in the Housing Revenue Account Capital programme for 
2011/12. 

 
 

38. LEASE SURRENDER AND RENEWAL: SCOUT HUTS AT CANFORD CLOSE AND 
TICKLEFORD DRIVE, SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: 10/11 4079) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To authorise the surrender and re-grant of new leases at £1pa to the Scout 
Groups occupying premises at Canford Close and Tickleford Drive requiring 
the Scouts to underlet to a nursery provider. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to authorise 
any similar future proposals for lease renewals to Scout or Guide groups or 
other community or charitable organisations which include any underlet for 
any purpose authorised by s.2 Local Government Act 2000 at rents less than 
best consideration where it is proposed to underlet to a nursery provider or 
similar community use.   

 
 


